assets led to the following effects as at the date of fi rst-time

application:

There were no effects on fi nancial liabilities at the date of fi rst-

time application.

The Group recorded the transition effects as at January 1, 2018

on a cumulative basis in equity. Taking into account an increase

of deferred tax assets amounting to 173 thousand euros the

other reserves decreased by 409 thousand euros.

The application of IFRS 9 cumulatively had only an insignifi cant

impact on the fi nancial statements as at September 30, 2018.

There were also no signifi cant impacts on the cash fl ow state-

ment.

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. IFRS 15

introduces a fi ve-stage model for accounting for revenue from

contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recorded

in the amount of the consideration in return which an entity

Transition of financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in thousand euros

Valuation category
according to

IAS 38 1)

Carrying amounts
according to IAS 39

as at 31/12/2017

Revaluation
according to the

application of the
expected-loss model

Carrying amounts
according to IFRS 9

as at 1/1/2018

Valuation category
according to

 IFRS 9 1)

Financial investments

Cash deposits LAR 64,169 -214 63,955 AC

Shares in unconsolidated associates and investments AFS 2,812  2,812 FVTOCI

Available-for-sale financial assets AFS 867  867 AC

Loans granted LAR 730  730 AC

Financial assets held to maturity HTM 408  408 AC

Trade receivables LAR 136,017  136,017 AC

Other financial assets

Receivables from lease agreements - 340  340 -

Derivatives with hedging relations - 2,962  2,962 -

Derivatives without hedging relations FVTPL 2,003  2,003 FVTPL

Miscellaneous financial assets LAR 2,322  2,322 AC

Cash and cash equivalents LAR 132,310 -368 131,942 AC

1) LAR = Loans and receivables

AFS = Available for sale

HTM = Held to maturity

AC = Amortised costs

FVTPL = Fair value through Profit & Loss

FVTOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income

can expect for the transfer of goods or services to a customer

(the transaction price). The new standard replaces all existing

guidelines for recording revenues such as IAS 18 Revenue,

IAS 11 Construction Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty

Programs. For fi scal years commencing on or after January 1,

2018, the regulation stipulates either the full retrospective